# \$65.00 8651

ETAS ID: TM652975

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at

Reel/Frame (6995/0308)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent		06/09/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	7777 North 73rd Street		
City:	Milwaukee		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53223		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TRYNEX INTERNATIONAL LLC		
Street Address:	531 Ajax Drive		
City:	Madison Heights		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48071		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86515213	AUTOMATIXX		
Serial Number:	88847384	SNOWEX		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552333

Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Bobbie Burrows

Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 509265/1894

TRADEMARK REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0257

900622697

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull			
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2021			
Total Attachments: 3				

source=Douglas - Trademark Release (R-F 06995-0308)#page1.tif source=Douglas - Trademark Release (R-F 06995-0308)#page2.tif

source=Douglas - Trademark Release (R-F 06995-0308)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0258

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of June 9, 2021, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") to DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C. and TRYNEX INTERNATIONAL LLC (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

## **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Term Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2020 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and for the benefit of the other Secured Parties in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain collateral, including Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 8, 2020, among the Collateral Agent and Grantors (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), each Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Collateral Agent specifically in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2020 at Reel 6995 and Frame 0308.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement or Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0259

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as Collateral Agent

Name: Zachary Blane

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0260** 

## **SCHEDULE I**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## Registered U.S. Trademarks

TRADEMARK	OWNER	MARK DRAWING CODE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
AUTOMATIXX	Douglas Dynamics, L.L.C.	(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK	86515213	1/27/2015	6/15/2016
SNOWEX	Trynex International LLC	(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK	88847384	3/25/2020	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 007322 FRAME: 0261

**RECORDED: 06/09/2021**